
. . 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commi ssion of 
Interexchange Telecommunications 
Certificate No. 3503 issued to 
RD&J Communications, Inc. for 
violation of Rule 25-24.480, 
F.A.C., Records and Reports; 
Rules Incorporated. 

DOCKET NO. 950658-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-95-1018-FOF-TI 
ISSUED: August 17, 1995 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER IMPOSING FINE OR CANCELLING CERTIFI CATE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is prel i minary i n 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests a re 
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code . 

Mail sent to RD&J Communications, Inc. (RD&J) was return ed to 
our Division of Records and Reporting by the United States Postal 
Service. Our staff attempted to contact RD&J by telephone at the 
number listed in our records. Our staff also attempted to find a 
new telephone number for both t he company a nd the company's 
Commission liaison but neither the company nor its liaison had a 
listing in directory assistance . 

Rules 25-24.480(3) (a) and (b), Florida Administrative Code , 
require an interexchange carrier to inform this Commission within 
10 days if there is a change in the company name, its address, its 
telephone number, or its Commission contact person. By failing to 
inform this Commission of changes in address and telephone number , 
RD&J is in apparent violation of Rules 25-24 . 480(3) (a) and (b), 
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Florida Administrative Code. Pursuant to Chapter 364, Florida 
Statutes, and Rule 25-24.474, Florida Administrative Code, we may 
impose a fine or cancel a certificate for violation of our Rules or 
orders. 

Accordingly, we order RD&J to pay a $250 fine and provide the 
Commission with the information required by Rules 25-24.480(3) (a ) 
and (b) , Florida Administrative Code, within 30 days of the date 
this Order becomes final. If RD&J complies, this docket will be 
closed. If RD&J fails to comply with this Order, Certificate No . 
3503 will be cancelled and this docket will be closed . 

It is, therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commis sion that RD&J 
Communications, Inc. pay a $250 fine and provide the Commission 
with the information required by Rules 25-24.480 (3 ) (a) and (b) , 
Florida Administrative Code, within 30 days of the date this Order 
becomes final. It is further 

ORDERED that if RD&J Communications, Inc . complies with this 
Order, this docket will be closed. It is further 

ORDERED that if RD&J Communications, Inc . does not comply with 
this Order, Certificate No . 3503 will be cancelled and this doc ket 
will be closed. 

ORDERED that, unless a person whose substantial interests a r e 
affec ted by the action proposed herein files a petition in the form 
and by the date specified in the Not ice of Further Proceedings or 
Judicial Review, below, this Order shall become final. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission , this 17th 
day of August, 1995. 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Re porting 

by: Ju~~f-1.~ J 
Chief, B eau of ecords 
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